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Febpuary 1, 2007 - )ECEIVE

Anthem Blie Cross and Biue Shield - W FEB 28 207
12464 La Grange Road '
PMB 134 A

Louisville, KY 40245-1901

Dear Ms. -

[am responding to your letter dated Janumy 23,2007 and in reference to my .
|D# ? é .

<

In reviewing the question of my height and buikd in the original application, there
was clearly a typo in the original application. My thought is perhaps my agent
mistyped my wnitten application as he took care of filling out the on-line’
application for me. “

~OON™ N0

{
‘My height and build is (and was ar the time of my application).height: S’ 10”; and
Welg,ht 275 pounds. 1 hope this prov1dcs the ncedcd clarification.

Sincerely,

. - ' 11810

WLPO
THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL EX\TN“L?NDER

HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE



. "
Individual Misrep Claims >= $2,500.00 or Drugs >= $500.00 08/14/20

or Abuse Charges for Drugs >= $500.00 in a 30-Day Window
Subse-MbrID
Claim 1D

[ Sve Date Subsc-Mbr Name Prod ID Group ID Orig Eff Date Charped
. -
b ) wrHh rod ins<r T, 7
h/o vrﬁ’!%z% &J 00060020 0510112006 $7,405.34
APSL(_)ZZ'T 00060020 05/01/1006 37,405.34
Misrenresentation Claims l/o‘scosws Wit sra0s34
Code Description _ $7,405.34
04109 OTHER STREPTOCOCCUS $7,405.34
03 006 27300 ODESITY NOS $0.00
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Anthem Blue Lross and Blue Shield i
P0. Boa 37610 i
Louisvilte, KY 40233-7810

Apthem. ©%

March 15, 2007

cermiFiED MaiL QTN

D¢ ullliiee @@PY

Dear Mr. (R

_ As stated in our letter of January 25, 2007 il has come to our attention that your application for
5 the Blue Access policy, offercd by Anthem Insurance Company, contains incorrect and/or
incomplcie medical information.

0
9
/
2
4
!
2
0
0
7

The application you completed asks the following qucstion(s):
Section D- your build

The above question was answered incarrectly on your application. Had we known of your true
build, coverage would have been declined.

Thercfore, your coverage is rescinded. We intend to recover full payments made on claims
submitted. All claims that are currently pending will be denied. Any premium fees paid will be
refunded within approximately 30 business days, minus any amount that is applied toward claim
payments that have been made for this member.

Pleasc be advised that you will not receive a Certificate of Creditable Coverage since your policy
has been rescinded.

You have the right to appeal this decision. To initiate the appeals process, please forward your
request for an appeal along with any additional information to the {ollowing address: Anthem Blue
Cross Blue Shield, Appeals Department, P. O. Box 33200, Louisville, KY, 40232-3200. If you
prefer, you may fax your appeal to .

XY§ Rev. 0

WLPO
THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL &{Ns%}NDER

HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE



Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please call me at [l

Sincerely,

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield v

Confidential notice: This message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use,

s disclosure-or distribution is prohibited.
R ¥ S st . T we—
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
B Completa items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
tern 4 i Restricted Oelivery is desired

& Primt your namas and addvess on the reverse
50 that we can return the card to you.

B Attach 1his card to the back of the maipiacs,
or gn the front if space permits,

1. Artide Addressed toc AV

NSO RN L paT (0 O

N

2. Aticte Number
(Manster fom service labol) .
P3 Form 3811, February 2004 Domestc Howm Rceipt 12S-@M1340 |
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From: QU

Sent:  Wednesday, Api 25, 2007 12:14 PM

o

Subject: RE: Speak now itr

As discussed in the ARC today, this member will remsin rescinded.
Thanks,

-lax

From:

Sent; Tuesday, April 24, 2007 10:51 AM
To:
Ce
Subject: RE: Speek now Itr

- please pull the file and reverse any dedsions thal may have been made on this account.
Thanks

ing Manager

-A625

From:

Sent: Tuesday, April 24, 2007 6:05 AM
To:
Ce:
Subject: RE: Speak now Itr

If the agent did not send the app then we can't rescind. | need the get the agent’s name so he can be contacted.
His actions are not acceptable!

i From: WA
Sent:MondayADﬂi232007712AM
Toe

Subject: RE: Speak now itr

broker

M! Manager
KY0302-A6

047252007 . 1689938

AESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER

HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE
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PogeZold

From:
1$_ent: Friday, April 20, 2007 5:29 PM

[ ] i
Subj + Speak now Ity :

Captive or broker?

From:

:ent: Friday, Aprl 20, 2007 2:08 PM
o:ﬁ
s Speak now ity

Yes you are correct

Mﬁ)@ Manager
e |

KY0302-A625 {

From:

Sents y, April 19, 2007 4:12 PM
Tos

Subject: RE: Speak now Itr |

So he submitted electronically with VS and never sent a copy of the application to the applicant to review? Am | 1
understanding this correctly?

NOONT MR OO0 et

From:

. ril 06, 2007 9:06 AM
To:
Subject: FW: Speak now Rtr

See below for further update

Mmmager
)

KY0302-A625 . ' .

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject: RE: Speak now ir

There is a nate in the file dated 3/@%/07 by I thet says “Per W build is rescind either way-
rescind per committee.” The rescission was completed on 3/99/07, so should I still contact vhe agent? In
my notes, I have that he soid he since he Yook the application over the phone, he did nat send anything 1o

‘ the member. I will 1ry $o get him Yo send me that in writing. I am sending him an email, I will copy you on it,

, Apnl 06, 2007 9:03 AM

From:
Sent: Friday, April 06, 2007 8:58 AM |

04/25/2007 Tendg

WLP0007526
.HESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER
HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE




Poge 3of 4

To: |
Ce:
Subject: RE: Speak now I

Yes, and we need 1o know if he mafled a copy of the epplication to the applicant with the letter stating if anything
is incorreci o lef us know.

rwriling Manager
KY0302-A825

From: QRSN
Sent: Friday, 06, 2007 8:33 AM i

To:
Subject: RE: Speak now Ity

The agent never sent me anything. When I contacted him and finally spoke to him, he stated he did not
have a poper application, that this was taken over the phone. I asked him to send me on email stating thet
and have never received it. T had 1o coll him several times to even speak with him about this. Should I try

again?

From: W

Sent: Friday, April 065, 2007 8:10 AM
To:

Subject: FW: Speak now Ry

NOON-TR- OO | R

See below. Can somecne get me an update?

Underwriting Mansger

KY0302-A625

From:

Sent: Thu April 05, 2007 7:00 PM
To:

Subject: RE: Speak now Itr

What happened with this one?

Assuciaty General Counsel
t Mal Polat KY0301-AG05
. Tek:

o QS

From:
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 1:24 PM

04/25/2007 e 110969

WLP0007527
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Poge dof 4

Jo:

Subject: RE: Speak now Ir
1thought if the agent received a paper application they had lo send us the paper application because we had o

audit the paper against what was keyed. We need to go back ta the agent end sea if they have the paper
application because we only have the on-iine on Utera.

nderwriting Menager

rrom: QNN :
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 1:08 PM i

7
To . .
Cc:

Subject: Speak now kr

Sarah,

In yesterday'’s committee meeting, a file was reviewed on SHRam@aBNINIPIIN whose weight was put on
the application 65 215ibs on 4/@9/06 and we hove records stating his weight on 5/@/06 was 310tbs. His
reply to the speak now letter came in yesterday affernoon and he thinks thet the agent may have mis-
keyed his weight off the original written application. The amber states his build ot the time of the
opplication was-5'107275 bs. It was decided yesterday to rescind this member due o build. My question is, i
should we still rescind him bosed on the inforffiafien in the speck now letter?

pVI=E=RChad aadiI=R . ]

'.é?

Individual Underwriting

Confidentiality Statement: ]
This message, including attachments, is for the solé use of.the intended recipients and may contain
confidenital and privileged information. Any unauthorized use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If

you are not the recipient, please contact the sender by reply e-mail ond destroy all copies of this messoge,
e e et ettt et T T

Q42572007 11901

WLP0007528
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../‘7 ISG Operations
220 Remington Bivd.

Bolingbrook, IL 60440
UN I CARE e® Fa>l?1—630-679-451 9

April @ 2007

TX 7584

Regarding:
ID Number:
Group Number:
Policy Effective Date: December @ 2005
UniCare Agent:

In reviewing the claims from East Texas Radiological Consultants for services rendered
December 2005, we find there were material misrepresentations and omissions on your
Application for UniCare Individual Enrollmerit signed November 4§ 2005. A copy of this
application is enclosed for your review.

The application you completed disclosed the following medical history for yoursélf:
. Height 5 feet 4 inches and weight 160 pounds.

Based upon this history, you became enrolled effective December.2005. Subsequently,
during a medical investigation, UNICARE requested and received medical records from
Central Texas Digestive. Review of these records disclosed the following significant medical
history for you:

. 10-‘2005 This patient follows-up in clinic with recurrent and intermittent episodes of
nausea. There was considers that this was probably related to medications and all
medicines were discontinued without improvement, so she resumed her Avandia,
Nexium, and Teveten. Past Medical History. Notable for diabetes and hypertension.

Had this information been disclosed in the UniCare Individual Application Health History,
Section 6 pages 3 and 4, our medical underwriting guidelines would have prohibited us from
offering the enroliment as requested.

Your contract with us, consisting of the policy and the application, provides that we may
rescind the policy if material health infformation is omitted from the application or misstated.
Specifically authority for this action can be found under the Conditions of Application, Section
7, item #10, which states,

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION WLP0021567
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE.



“} have personally read and completed this application. Nothing has been left
off regarding the past or present health of anyone listed on this application. |
understand that no one listed on this application is eligible for benefits if any
information on this application is false, incomplete or omitted. UniCare may
void all coverage from the original effective date of the agreement for such
material misstatements or omissions.”

In addition, Section 1, paragraph 6 of your UniCare Individual Policy states,

“IF WITHIN TWO YEARS AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS PLAN, WE
DISCOVER ANY MATERIAL FACTS THAT WERE OMITTED OR THAT YOU OR
YOUR INSURED FAMILY MEMBERS KNEW, BUT DID NOT DISCLOSE IN
YOUR APPLICATION, WE MAY RESCIND THIS PLAN AS OF THE ORIGINAL
EFFECTIVE DATE.”

Because the medical history omitted from your application would have precluded us from
issuing the policy as applied for, your current UniCare Policy will be retroactively canceled to
the original effective date. All suspended claims will be denied. All claims paid in error will be
adjusted. A check representing a full refund of all premium submitted, less the amount of any
claims paid by UniCare will be processed and sent to you under separate cover within thirty
(30) working days of the date you receive this letter.

Should you feel the information upon which our decision was based is erroneous or if you
have any questions regarding UniCare’'s decision to rescind your policy, please submit your
written concerns and all supporting documentation to my attention at the address noted
above.

Sincerely, ' .

Underwriting Services
UniCare Life and Health Insurance Company

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION WLP0021568
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE.
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Committee Review Date: 3122/07 — Committee Dacislon
== )
- Rescind ]
State: Texas UNICARE. No Retroaction[ ]
90 Day Date: 4/15/07 Retro Waiver [
Retro

Member Name: (ENENEND
HCLD Number- (NP MC Number gD

Applicaton Signature Date:1 05  Effective Date of the Policy: IZ.)S Plan-‘

Membership [nformation:Active Referral Source: Claims  Date of Referral: 7/26/06

Date claim received that was sent for review: 7.06 Diagnoses on Clsim: Lump or Mass in Breast

Medication Listed on Intelliscript: Levaquin, Advair, Albuterol, Prednisone, Zithromax, Norvase, Alprazolam,
Prepac, Cipro, Diazcpam, Promethazine, Phenazopyriding, Transderm Scopolamine, Visicol, Metformin
Medicaljon Listed on Reviewpoint: Prochlorperazine

Application/Health Stateruent:
. Height 5 feet 4 inches and weight 160 pounds

Underwriting History:
Approved Preferred

Relevant Medical History Prior to Effective Date:
Provider; Central Texas Digestive

. 1042005 This patient follows-up in clinic with recurrent and intermittent cpisodes of nausea. There was
considers that this was probably related to medications and all medicines were discontinued without improvement, so
she resumed her Avandia, Nexium, and Teveten. Past Medical History: Notable for diabetes and hypertension

Rclevant History Post Effcctive Date:
Medical records/information received fmn-ndica(e the following history:

. “[ specifically asked the agent who signed me up for your insurance policy how to check the boxes of health
questions, he stated if you are not on medication for any of the problems to check *“NO.” In 2005 I was not on
medication for blood sugar or hypertension. [ also check my blood sugar once or twice a month to make sure mine was
not out of the normal range. Diet, exercise and awareness was controlling my blood sugar and blood pressure with out
taking medication for either of these. | have never had nor has it been ordered o take a Glucose Tolerance Test which is

the specific test needed for diabetics. In 2005 I also monitor my blood pressurc chocks. Diet and exercise was all that
was nceded to keep it in the normal range.™

Medical Underwriting Guidelines: .

’ Diabetes and hypertension would have been decline per Complications Requiring Declination per MUG 250
. Recommend no retroachion. Unable to prove intent of member. No response from agent to verify if this
information was told to her.

Other Medical History:
None

Heolth estions Answered “NO” should be Yes:
Sect 6 questions 3 and 13

I

Reviewing Underwriter:

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION WLP0021570
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE.
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. ..:. ...- .
April 15, 2005 CodmmTe

FORTIS

Mr Otto Raddatz

S

vt

Re: Policy / Certificate Number (TENENER

Decar Mr Raddatz:

Through a serics of medical questions on your July 8, 2003 application / enrollment form, we

Solid partnars, flaxible solutions

asked that your family’s health history bé completely and accurately disclosed for the Fortis Heatth

purpose of determining insurability.

501 West Michigan

During the course of our consideration of your claim for benefits, we received information P.O. Box 3050
regarding Otto Raddatz’s health history, which was reported to us by Dupage Medical Miwewkes, Wi

Group. The information we received pertained to one or more medical conditions that were
not disclosed on the application / enrollment form including, without limitation the
folowing: abnormal abdominal CT scan showing atherosclerotic abdominal aorta with
infrarenal aneurysm and cholelisthiasis (gall stones). Specifically, we have discovered
medical records dated from February 9, 2000 to March 13, 2000 that revealed this health
history. .

Unfortunately, this history came to our attention afier 4 claim was submitted. Under the
circumstances, we must reform coverage. Had our Underwriting Department been aware of
this medical history at the timne of application / enrollment form was approved, eligibility for
insurance coverage would have bee affected. Thercfore, we will be removing Otto Raddatz
from coverage based on the material misrepresentation with respect to one or more questions
on the application / enrollment form, including without limitation the following: 18b 18c
24, Please refer to the copy of the application / enrollment form included with your policy /
certiticate, '

We arc enclosing an Amendment of Applicarion that excludes coverage for Otio Raddatz
from the effective date of the coverage. If you choose to accept the above Amendment of
Application, please sign, date and return it to Fortis. The policy/certificate will remain in
force for all other previously tovered family members. If you choose not to accept and sign
the Amendment of Application, you will leave us no alternative except to rescind the entire
policy back to the effective date of August 7, 2004. In either outcome, Fortis will arrange for
any appropriate refund of premium. -

Forlls Insurance Company / Forlis Banerlis insurancy Company / John Alden Lile insurance Cnmpany

S8 Ivd BECZBZSEBRBL [AZRN

53201-3050
Telephone
1 BOD 800 1212

Seuc/92/va




¢ reguire racaipt of the signed endment of Application within 30 calendur days from the date of this

letter. The signed Amendment of Application should be faxed to my attention at 1-414-299-1266.

If you have any new information that may impact this decision, please submit this information in writing,

However, if the amtndment of application is not received within the specified time frame. we will proceed with
the rescission of coverage regardless of the receipt of appeal information. .

The above information was reviewed in accordance with Fortis Insurance Company's underwritng guidelines,
practices and procedures. All of the Company’s rights and defenses, whether or not specifically mentioned

herein, are reserved.

Yours sincerely,

Senior Individual Medical Underwriter
1-800-800-1212 ExtensionSillf
Facsimile: 1-414+.299-1266

Enclosures

i8 3ovd BE2BZSEBBL Zv:11T 588Z/9Z/v6
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OFFICE OF THE ATfORNEY GENERAL - ;
STA’I‘E OF ] ILLINOIS . ;

Lisa Madigan S i
ATTORNEY GENERL g Méy.i%:; 20,@3'

! ortis !eal!

501 West Michigan o ‘ _
P.O.Box30s0 = . RV ., N -
Milwaukee, WI53201-3050. @ o7 - o ' -. Ty

EOST Y TP

b

Peggy Raddatz
RE: .Otto Raddatz

Wc ate ini reccxpt of your IOzmal respon,sc datcd April 29; 2005 regardmng O—’cto LR
“Raddatz. I have aléo had dischssion with -ahaktotmey. for Assurant Health narney ' ¥
. m According £6 Ms, Quoattars; Mr: Raddatz’s insarance is beirig res ased on the  *
" Tfact that he did not state on his application of July 8, 2003. the presence of afi aorti¢ anetrysm. .
’Aﬁter reviewing the recotrds dgain axd.s‘pealang to' the doctor caring for Mt. Raddafz at the time
therCT scan was. doxie; it is cleat that N Ra”&dai:z had no knowledge of the aneurys, Whlch was

found incidentally ona c?'r ,sg‘mdoﬁé; e‘mxary 6f 2000 by M. Raddatz’s pliysician; Dr, -
1. o . R . .

s

I's medlcal hotes at 1o time state’ tha‘t Mr. Raddatz was informed of an aorti¢
apeurysmi-Or mdicate that Mr, Raddatz was-igeed of-follow-up care related to an aneurysm.
Notations made by 1 on the-CT report of Febtuary 11, 2000 state: “Have kidney stones
come in tomorrow"’. 1, whd isow retired frorh practice; inforred irie thrat he does
not recall telling Mr. Raddatz. of the aneurysm, 'I‘hc fact that it is ot written it the medicsl

_records that further atfention related to an ancurysm is, nCCGCdJS further ev1dcncc suggcstmng o B '

Raddatz was not told he had an emcmym

Our ofﬁcc belicves that itis hlghly'hkely thatMr ‘Raddatz was riot mformed of hls Fortic
aneurysmuntil he teceived rictification frot Fortfs thiat his policy was being terminated. Mr.
Radddtz saw 4 physician, 4, who had repiaccd for the first time in four

L,
years in August 2004. As r the nofes of that vmm e nor the physician
mentioned an aneurysm. Next, when he sawa herhatslogist, -

g0, after the CT scan of
September 2004; Mr Raddatz does fiot indicate-in His initial I e presence of an aneurysm

nor does | n menition an aneirysm in his report to_a. Again; this would again
indicate tha ddatz was not told- of dn at)rtx""anem'y Lo

T e T

Furthermore the. fact that MY Ratldat”z never sought tiiedical attention after hi$ visits of
Fcbmary and March 2000, until he bcCame sympwmanc frotn his current illdess, tan be viewed

K]

500 South Second Streket, Spnngfeld IMinots 62706 . (21‘7) 78270900, TTY: (217) 785-2711 « Fix 219 732-7046 £
100 West Randblph Suect, Chitago, lllingis 60601 » (312) 814.3000 T"ﬂ’ (312) B14-3374 » Fax: (312) 814-3806

1001 East Miin, Carbordale, lfinois 62901 = (618)529-6400 « TTY: (618) 529-6403 -» Fax: (618) 529-6416 '@ﬁ.
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as further evidenice suggesnng Mr. Raddatz dxd fiot’ thake any ﬁaudu]cnt stdtéments or mdterial
" mistepresentations on his enrollinent formi. As §tated several times on the complaint forms filed
with our office, Mr. Raddatz wag una\ir ,e~-of the :presence of the aneurysm.. Clearly, he did not
know that he had an dneuwrysm untﬂ"recenﬂy, when his-policy with Fortis insuranee was o
. terrninated as Cbe result of posts medmcalunderWntmg following chiemotherapy treatrrent.

i

Diiring this recent undcrwrl_ -g,process F oms assérts that quéstions 18b, 18¢, and 24 on
the enrollment for were answered incomegtly: wever, each of these question's is ambiguous,
and they do not- sufﬁmently elicit the:level o -detil you are purportedly seeking: These are also . £
the Kind of questions, thataze difficul fora Taypeérson to answer, particularly with the degree of
specificity and. completcncss that you; ax g:was required.of Mr. -Raddatz. Indeed, Mr. )
‘Raddatz was clearly makingno effo; the fact that he had vadergore-a CT scan since’ . ;

e disclosed the fact that He had secn»albm for kidriey stones. Therefore, if the- application
is read a8'a whole, the information ko : Ra’ddatz’ was provided on his application.

- We are stafmg that Mr: Radditz’s health insurance policy should not have been
rescmded Mr. Raddatz has been uridergoinig tredttnént under the reasonable assurnption that he
has miedical coverage. He $uddenly faces not’ only life-threatening illness. but now the inability to - 1.
-afford the only treatment that may help hm Thehtmung of rescinding Mr. Raddatz’s insurance is - %
such that he ¢cannot possibly: make dther- ma:ngé{ments for coverage before it is too late. Clearly,

Mr. Radda[z will die very soon withéut receiving the meédical- care that heneeds. Our office is
thaking every-effort to assist this cénfSumer wé believe we have satisfied the guidelines as set
fo,rth by his policy-by providing. the aboves ihent}oned mformation. In addition, we agree that
) cach insured must be treated- cqually and faxrly accord-mg to the guidelines set forth by their .
health insurapee policy. However, mimy:situdiidfis ate not clear and in these situations, in the ;
'mIerest of human. ﬁaxmcss, dCGISIOIaS» shourlﬂ bc made JTo-best protect the-consuimet.

We greatly apprecxaﬁe yOuf- commued rewew of this matter. We hope you will agree that
we have adequately demonstrated that Mr. Raddstz did fot kaow that he suffered from an aortic
angurysm. If our argument fails to mieet:the- standard heeded to reinstate his insurancé policy,
please prowdc our office with details of additiona) mformatwn that will be needed to reinstate his

health i msurancc policy. We greatly appreciate your prompt and continued attention to this matter
and would like a response: by Fnday, May S Tha?nk you very much

. S D Bébs Waldesgr, M.D.
. Health Care Btiteau Medical Director
Office of thie Mirioss: Attorney General
100'W, Randolpt Street, 12" Floor
Clicigd; Ninois, 60601

B N R L A R R

Babs Waldman, M.D, @

Medical Director



kmarty
Rectangle


Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield
PO, Box 37810
Lovisville, KY ¢0233-7810

Anthem. &€

January 5, 2007

cermirie mar (NN
ColPY
o+ S
o-

As stated in onr letter of December 8, 2006 it has come to our altention that your application for
the Blue Access policy, offered by Anthem Insurance Company, contains incorrect and/or
incomplete medical information. We have received and reviewed your December 18, 2006 letter of
explanation and appreciate you allowing us the time to respond.

The application you completed asks the following question(s):

2. Has any person applying for coverage in the past 5 years had any diagnosis, consultation,
treatment, lesting or taken any medication or received follow up treatment or examination
for:

a. Allergies, asthma, emphysema, bronchitis, chronic obstructive pulmonary diseasc,
sleep apnea or other disease or disorder of the lungs or respiratory system?

The above question was answered “no” on yowr application. Had we known of your history of
chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, coverage would have been declined.

Therefore, your coverage is rescinded. We intend to recover full payments made on claims

submiited. All claims that are currently pending will be denied. Any premium fees paid will be

refunded within approximately 30 business days, minus any amount that is applied toward claim
- payments that have been made for this member.

Please be advised that you will not receive a Certificate of Credible Coverage since your policy has
been rescinded.

You have the night to appeal this decision. To initiate the appeals process, please forward your
request for an appeal along with any additional information lo the following address: Anthem Blue
Cross Blue Shield, Appeals Department, P. Q. Box 33200, Louisville, KY, 40232-3200. If you
prefer, you may fax your appeal to (502) 889-3034.

“
VK16 Mev.ap . @ N snte B Cas pd By Jooy Almmumes.

WLP0010346
THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL AW UNDER

HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE



You and/or your dependents may be eligible for health insurance coverage under The Indiana
Comprehensive Health Insurance Association (ICHIA), which has been created by Indiana Law for
residents who, for health rcasons, have difficulty obtaining standard health insurance coverage. It is
supported by all Indiana health insurance companies, and is overseen by the statc government. If
you are interested in obtaining more information about this program, please conlact Indiana
Comprehensive Health Insurance Association toll-free at [ ENEEEGINGGD:

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any questions, please call me at {JJi|}

Sincerely,

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield

Confidential notice: This message, including any atlachments, 1s for the sole use of the intended
recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthornized revicw, use,
disclosure or distnbution is prohibited.

BEQEE . Wm ™
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® Complets itens 1, 2, and 3. Alac complete

Ity 4 It Restricted Dellvarsy Is desired. Agemt
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S0 that wo can retum the card to you. Pate of De
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" 1. Article Addressad Io; |

:
3
u]
!
[_g.
\R

1025052481540

. WLP0010347
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81/24/2887 13:03 — MJ LAW OFFICE
! Personal Injury & Estate P]Mnling’ imcluded i areas of practice

Attorncy at Law
WCROSS & BLUE SHIELD

P.O. Box 37810

Louisville, KY 40233-7810 L i
13 PSRN ( - [- '; ) :_-
/{ Rl \<‘)/ \_r .

Dear Ms QD

On January S, 2007, you wrote dvising him that Anthem Bluee v oy o

Blue Shield had rescinded his heelth insurance coverage because of his response 10 a vaite.. .
question on his health insurance application as to whether he had any diagnosis, consuliet.or.
treatment or testing specifically for chromic obstructive pulmonary discase. He answaced =

I because his physician, Dr. EENER 2nd Or QRS 11uvse practivioner never used »~« e -
COPD or chronic odstructive pulmonary disease when discussing his history of cigarcits unokny

| and the chronic problems that anise from tohacco usage in an appoimiment which prececded v

: apphcation for health insurance

| 1 have cnclosed a copy of a letter from Dr. (JEIEEIRdated Janvary 9, 2007 wheren he
specifically indicates that he did not explain zo.lhat he was describing COPD while discussia;
; the chromic problems of tobacco usage with hisn. Neither Dr. (EEERor his nurse pra:tsid>ne

had any recollection that thei gver aﬁily sat down and ralked with (il bou: 1he o

diagnosis of COPD and that ay well be correct that it was mid yedr 2005 Letors tha:
diagnosis was ¢ver given ta him

Forthese reasons, we ask that Anthem reinstare his health insurance coverape cane
retroactive to the date of rescission. | am also faxing a copy of this letter to the Anteir B -
Cross and Blue Shield Appeals Depariment seeking the above requested refief

—medicul condition is grave and hc is scheduled for surgery in lesttha o
weeks. If he suifers any haym, whether financially or physically, from this denial of wsuran 2
coverage, he will most cenainly scek the appropriate remedics in court

Thank you fqr your consideration to this letres. If you would, please contact me upon
ceceipt to discuss Anthem’s response

Very Truly Yours,

A

Enclosurc |-

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDEVF;,IL\EOI?A%:‘JNDER

HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE
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Committee Decision:
Rescind
No Retroaction [
Pending more info[]

December. 2006

Effective Date of Policy:

Committee Review Date: HCID#, NAME, Member Code, Plan: | Application

May W07 Sigpature Date:
Individual KeyCare Preferred Dcccmbci 2006

Date Referral Received:

Aprily2007

Claim/Notification eliciting investigation:
Claim for dx 311 (depression) was flagged on the portability query.

Application/Health Statement :
Clean application; weight of 170 and height 5'3"

UNDERWRITING HISTORY
Approved Level 1

RELEVANT MEDICAL HISTORY PRIOR TO EFFECTIVE DATE:

RELEVANT MEDICAL HISTORY POST EFFECTIVE DATE:

Documented weight of 213 pounds and height 5'3" on January., 2007 (See page 5 of the medical records)

MEDICAL UNDERWRITING GUIDELINE(S):
Maximum weight for her height is 193 pounds

Health questions answered “no”, should be “yes";
Weight portion of the application was incorrect

Reviewing Underwriter:
AR

Comments: We did not receive a response from Mrs.—

RVP Individual Underwriting RVP, Medical Director Director, Medical Management

East Region

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE.

WLP0014310



85/11/2007 89:42 5468535634 ANTHEM RISK MGMT PAGE 84

Arthem Blye Goss end Blys Shield
Post Office Bex 13G47
Ruaroke. \irginis 72¢0:0-3047

Anthem. ©¥

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR POLICY

Apri]‘, 2007

VA

RE:  o. Y

Dear Mrs. -

1 am wniting to request your help in resolving a matter concerning your application for the Individual
KeyCare Preferred program, your current health care coverage. The application includes questions
about the medical history of the individual applying for coverage. Answers 1o these questions arc
cvaluated along with any information obtained dunng the claims review process. Through this
process, we leamed that your history of psoriasis and hemorrhoids was not not your application.
We also leamned that you have a documenled weight of 213 pounds on January 2007 which
would indicate that the weight on your application is inaccurate. For your reference, | have enclosed
a copy of your application.

Please clanfy in writing why these conditions and lifestvle joformation were not included on your
applicarion, then send your letter to my attention by April i 2007. Your written response is
required for us to detcrmine the future status of your contract with Anthem Bluc Cross and Blue
Shield. This review of your policy must be contpleted before any outstanding claims can be
considered for payment. As explaincd in your policy, omitting important information from an
application may result in cancellation of your coverage.

***IMPORTANT NOTICHRX * ¥
If we do n¢t receive a written response for our review by April. 2007,
your Individual KeyCare Preferred coverage will be cancelled retroactive to its
original effective date.

0 p Y K B Bvn aevw of P e v h R s Sgn, W
Lo

AcToh BiA Oy ray.
Jur fapre PR AV 7N R 7 [rve wr: Ram e braw!
€.y g eron Ny Lvre . TBe Ba Y Azxrie

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION .
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE. WLP0014292



05/11/2087 99:42 5468535034 ANTHEM RISK MGMT PAGE 85
Anhen Bivz Cross and Blue Shield
Post Cfiice Box 13047
Feoneke, Virgnis 2203)-3047

Anthem.'2®

Ms. ‘ I appreciate your help as we work to resolve this matter. 1f you have any guestions, our
Member Liaison will be glad 1o assist you at

Sincerely,

Undcerwriting Auditor
Enclosure

cc: File

20 FUA Cov. v B mles u by e vy Avrmiava vy ¥ Y e w

alad ST

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE. WLP0014293



Committes Revlew Date: 3122007 - Committee Decision
= Rescind []

State: Texas UNICARE. No Retroaction )
90 Day Date: 4/15/07 Retro Waiver [}
Retro Rate Up[ ]

Member Name: WiENEEEND

HCID Number: _ MC Number: MC40 -

Application Sipnature Date:4/16/06  Effective Date of the Policy: 5/1/06 Plan: HSA 3 $5000/$10000

Membership Information:Active Referral Source: MRU  Date of Referral: ll'07

Date claim received that was sent for review: 11/23/06  Diagneses on Claim: Lump or Mass in Breast

Medication Listed on Intelliscript: Tetracycline and Tobramycin
Medication Listed on Reviewpoint: Boniva, Prometrium

Application/Health Statement:
. Height 5 fect 4 inches and weight 185 pounds.
. 0I.2002 Ovarian. Laproscopic removal

Underwriting History:
Appruved Prefecred

Relevant Medical History Prior to Effective Date:
Provideﬁ

. 03-I2005 Bone density-Osteopenia. Start Actonel.
- 0! 006 Meds: Actonel

Rdcvant History Post Effective Date:
An offer lerer for waiver 73U was sent on 2/16/07 with no response

Medical Underwriting Guidelines:

. Osteopenia requires prescribed oral medications waiver 73U for 10 years would have been applied per MUG
133 .
. Recommend to rescind due to no response to offer scnt on February 16, 2007

Other Medical History:
None

Health Questions Answered “NO” should be Yes:
Sect 6 question 27

Reviewing Undcrwritcr:_

Director Ind/Sm Grp Underwriting VP Medical Director VP & GM Ind /Sm Grp Unicare

THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION
PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE. -
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ALTERED APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
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Poticy +-GIEEEEER Orve: ENED
To Continue Your Application for Coverage, You Must Become A Member 0Of FACT
Read and il out the following FACT Mesbership Exrolkaext Form.

| FACT MEMBERSWIP ENROLUMENT FORM

| herebry encoll for Fdl Associate in the FEDERATION OF AMERICAN CONSUMERS AND TRAVELERS (FACTL Upon completion of
this enrolimant form and payment of initial dues ($3 monthlyl, § undesstand that: [a) | will be entitled 1o FACT's benefits; (b) thase benefits may
kwmmmmwmdmmm:emmmd this enrcliment form is dated and si (Iameﬁgfblew
% mmw[ellammemlmsoo!mnmandaddtmhstedonmﬁulden le Insurance Company
fo:Shon iem Medical insurance to FACT,

i yaw wish to spply for essociation group insurance, please compteto the application.

FACT ENFO STM 0105
Payment Options: Must choose one

Ewm Check or money order § Ant. ,z._;__'ii*'-—"“-"_:ﬂohlmmmnonm. Inchsdes $20 nonrefundable
application
For this method of payment, you nmust mke check or money order payable to FACT. (EFT also avallable with ontine apphication)

(]
(@ Single Pryment: Credit cand $ Amt. .~_h___(row Single Payment on reverse. Includes $20 nonrefundable application fee.)
For this methad of payment, you must complet Bte Credit Card Authorization befow.

CrodR Card Authoriation [P visa  EJ MasterCard . [
lmmmcrorsoumnmmumm:ommkummmmwmmwmm

/7 z
NOTE: Someam lswmllimldal mmmsdmuaash advance fees on insurance payments.
oR
2 Montly Payment: Eectronk Funds Trnster (EFT) $Amt JZ0A1I27 (Total it Paymeat on rverse. Fist moath amaond

(shwn)kuuduammmmummwamtu) Auditional monthly EFT payments will be $20 less. For this melhod
of payment, you must complets the mmmw

Efectronic Funds Transfer Authortzation
I(m)tuwywlhommzfof Rede to iniate deblt entries to the a2ccount
indicated below. 1 also authorize the named depository lo debit the same 1o such account,

) agree this authorization will remain fn effect witil you actuafly recelve wiilten notification
of its termination from me.

Nme-dlull Check B2
Routinp Ro.

ﬁnanaallnsmuﬂon

53 LH 2

onfioa ,_5_-._‘273}27!{—51-?.—‘:["/"/ b e ]
Date Sgned

in Tennmsses :nmns. drafts mayom/ beschedued on 1) Sm premium e Gate, D e A TG

05 2) up 1o 10 days after the due datz.
V12612007 - $1:25:51 AM

Accourd Hotder's €-mal AdSress

0 77 inivaia@ngaimn

56
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A UnitedHealtheare Campany
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_April 18, 2008

Identification No;

When reviewing claims, we sometimes obtain medical records to help us resolve claim issues,
As part of this routine process, we obtained medical information for you fro

During our review of your information, we leamed there was prior medical history that may
have impacted our decision to provide you with health coverage. Therefore, we are sending
your information to our Underwriting Department for review, and we will keep you informed as
OUl TEVICW PrOgresses.

You should continue to pay your premiums. However, these premiums will be conditional and
may be returned to you il we determine that material misstatements were made in the
application for insurance.

Golden Rule expressly reserves its rights under the policy, including, but not limited to, those
under the Time Limit on Certain Defenses provision, the Preexisting Conditions provision, and
the Incontestability provision.

After our revicw is complete, we will ler you know if your coverage will be affected in any
way.

Sincerely,

!laim Department

Gaotden Rule insurance Company

712 Bleverth Sweat
Lawrenceville, lfinols 62433
63
UHG23957 Confidential Proprietary Business Information.
‘ UnitedHealth Group

Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules
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A UnitedHealthcare Company

UHG23903

May-2:-2008

Identification No:

= )

Your request for benefits has been reviewed very carefully. We want to let you know the
result of our review.

The Application for Coverage:

Before we can issuc health insurance coverage, a customer fills out an application. We use
the application to determine if we can offer coverage and rely on this information when we
agree to provide coverage for a customer.

If the application is approved, a copy of it is attached and made part of the certificate. We
do this so the customer can check the answers and let us know if any information is missing
or incorrect. On the front of the centificate, it says “Check the attached application. If it
is not complete or has an error, please let is know. An incorrect or incomplete application
may cause your certificate to be voided and claims to be sreduced or denied.”

New Information FromIOur Review:

During our review, we requested and received medical records from
These medical records indicate that information was incorrect or missing from
our apphcation. This information would have changed the otiginal decision to issue
coverage.

According to the information we received, the answer 1o Question(s) 6 should have been
“Yes” with respect to your medijcal history. The application should have also contained

additional information in response to the question. A copy of the application is enclosed
for your review.

Golden Rule insurance Company
712 Eeventh Sueer

tawrenceville, Ulinols 62433
=EET 07 ey
9

Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



”’ ‘ {dentification-No: :
ge Claimant;

May 2, 2008

The records we received noted that you were seen a witha
history of and treatment for alcohol abuse since at least November 28, . ti} at

least January 19, 2007.

From No 8, 2006, up until at least August 16, 2007, it is noted by-
of a history and treatment for hypertension.
How the New Information Affects Your Coverage:

If this information had been shown correctly on your application, our underwriters would
have been unable to issue your coverage.

Now that we are aware of this information, we need 10 take the same action we would have -
taken if we had been aware of this information when you applied for insurance.

Your coverage has been voided. This means it is as though it had never been approved or
issued. This also means:

We will return all premium paid;

We will not collect any more premium;

We will not provide coverage or pay any claims; and
We have no liability for any currvent or future claims.

There may be additional infonmation that was missing or incorrect on your application.
Golden Rule reserves the right to asscrt any other matcrial misstatements as reason to void
your coverage. By taking this action, we are not waiving any rights under the provisions of
the certificate, including, but not limited to, the preexisting conditions provision.

Premium Refund:

Enclosed is a draft for payment of $922.82 to refund all premiums paid for your coverage.
This draft also includes membership fees for Federation of American Consumers and
Travelers (FACT). Any premiums you may have paid recently will be refunded to you as
soon as we reccive and identify them. Pleasc note that there is a release on the back of the
premium draft. By cashing the premium refund drafi, you are accepting our decision to
void your certificate.

0 7, :
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May 2, 2008

Please note that if the premium refund draft is not endorsed by the payee or if the
release on the back is altered, Golden Rule will not pay the draft, you will not receive
the funds, and your bank may charge you penalties or fees.

Your F, Membership:

We will not continue to collect your FACT membership dues. As we explained above,
your premium refund draft includes the membership fees we collected on behalf of FACT.
We have not recovered this amount from FACT. You are still a member. If you wish to
remain a member, you should arrange to send your membership fee directly to FACT.
Their toll free number is 1-800-USA-FACT (1-800-872-~3228), or you may write to them
at:

FACT

Mecmbership Service Office
P.O.Box 104

Edwardsville, IL 62025

Summary:

Since there is no coverage, for the reasons explained above, no present or future claims will
be paid.

If you have additional information you believe would change our decision, please send it to
us. We will review the information and reply to you promptly.

Sincerely,
!Iauus Review
Enclosure
%%Z&Z%g%%gﬁ | 11
UHG23905 Confidential Proprietary Business Information

UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



@002
02/01/2007 15:07 FAX ] .

ot g

MICHIGAN

L T A N O Y I A B N O A W O N AR VIR

ﬂmbyud&-hnnm ip i the FEOERAY ATHONOF AMERICAK CONSUMERS AND TRAVELERS (FACT).
of&ncunﬂmmfnmmﬂ._mc inivial duis. (53, moriddy); T windervaand thac () [ will be eatided to FACT

bertaflox; (b) tharo benelins cury change from driie'to 4  (0) my membenalip will becme effecdive on dhe duy this enrolloent forra i

dandandagpakGﬂ(an\dhﬂdcnnqqiyﬁn : -uuunaxand@ﬁlnudwnuuhe«*nnefnq:nau:ndukhu-nnnd

0 the Golden Ry Inssuncr Compeny Applicaiin
Member's Signaoue X _M 7

¢~.7 You will be the bonaiciary for your spotse.

Qstsomorkem  Q$3500 0950000 D$75.001 o S0,800

: Hounehald bnoome: Q616,001 10.$36,000 01650,001 10 $75,000 .%?SUPPORV\SSUE
i - MAXWELL
Jan 77 2007 CZSSS0 pm ?l ' v.

46

4
i

:
3
i
§
£
i
i
¥
:
B

09085412
<@ 39vd

T oo
- 5 PAGE . B2

UHG25321 Confidential Proprietary Business Information

UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



© o003
02/01/2007 t5:08 FAX : . e

COVE RAGE - ORIIANS

v B e of DW )
N i UM«MI&:;:;

Qs 307 (Sevar80 ordy)
21,000 (Saver 80 anly)
0 £1,500 (Savar 80 only)

i your
(7 oo the
L il Compeny Qncividued, Group 9 ¢ 10 b Tenminasian
s | fes,
' ' ' Y5 No
um&wwqmuw Campeniy Name : Pulcy 8 Q. .a
hed w:! WM‘&M pranium, Mwnuﬁd
s b oy ot o -dgh. "m ......... . Q /
} Compmret; .
D J
1% mwmwu«mwm%m ............... T s Q

QRFAPI0AZY Primary Appficsnt's inhlgls
Jon 27 2007 0266:80 pm

€8 Fovd
FEB B1 2987 14:18

{
i E 47
ITT Le8z/18/20
I sd34 09085412 O ¢ Laoz/ 1
UHG25322 Confidential Proprietary Business Information

UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



( . D ystorraltPEndard 0] Tobacoo (f quaction 22
. .-ml....a Dgnal.smnﬂw

B i Hoo Bl Qs S0 (Sear o)
R sl U600 U200 RN OPan 00 31,000 (Sewreo ony)
‘DHAGer TI51,800 ¢ X050 R Oranso™ (351,500 (Sevw 80 criy)
: _, Q2700 - L ¢ Sés0 5

15, Wtinrebate2 : of madical nauranos?
Your eignaiise on : tarminsie sny wisthy

(am (7) shove the
Agpiicarts Type (refividusi, Qon, Bhhdbe | Yemnaton

. | hort T, COBRA Modcaid O | rwlaef? | Dute

" Abolw . ........ errgeeras
Bgﬁrlll!litl N

S

\ﬁ-!llﬁi&ﬂinﬁali ComparyMams, .~ Uir Puloy o a
15, Hen any sppiant evor had en quplaation EE&L&.% natad, ; exiia pramium, onemgs muxdied
ﬁﬁuaalﬂgf!!rllg ﬂi.n.l.l-a. Rﬁ! ............. QE ......... ieseaere Q \
E hd ng E. E. . .
P Eﬁbﬂ%' /

1 ﬁ%i!&&? or bean covewed by m&ﬁ.w!

2

Jon 27 2007 02-56:50 pm

_
W 09085412
~

4
S T .

€8 39vd

UHG25323 Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



02/01/2007 15:08 FAX

. No
T2 I o oot 24 morsts, han any spolcart parkipstod in ivirk) ary tybe O MAORIEET .voveesvsianreemeeesoserstesseemmmreseesomennes o o
¥ you, plenas enswer ihe following questions
3 Nameof . : _ i
h M“wm.www 4-' ....; ------------------- ,-_s-.c_.qs-\_--'»---?_c ----------------- tdevseve atevan Q 0
'y mnmmmummm -miunrm “ieemdstearecersnnenans crstenectiansaneaccss aa
'S muummmn.ﬂm‘n& _ awmwmnmmum-m
vilaton? 8 yee, provkle detall In Medal lh-y - verteeesareses e arncasiseraraaonnasans «~.0Q
) Yos No Yoo No |.
1 hwbﬁymmwumb . 25. e Inst 10 years, hee any applicant hed any
e mﬁ wm ndication, diagnoals, or
:_“_ rar by ssaaens :-‘u-- “aevscainidocrqiye D ( wdm m" )
'i"‘—w'-d-f';:-r.p . m& ot AR e 3}.. .. d‘ ? @
. . . . M eajeevsatapsstocccsagnfigvecccs g g
n nuywm-.mm .#.,mh_ ._.,' .. Q g
20 Inthe jest § months, has any applaant kikion, orbostf. Q.
edvised % tle, medication or recaived i o 4 i a o
de“m..-.--- -oq"- -'o-,-c.i- 1 ::,.;: % Q d
, Wumum hoiar .. K. \ydd, breast, or othor glanda? ....../u.ge.c.. O @&
3 28 Wnthelest 10 has hd -
J yoss, Mllwimi =y M
g - SIS DR 1o et Q
27 inthe lest 10 years, has any appicet had a persistent,
To o, 7 i restor tan 100 Faivenhod
Q o, trdweaome, tatigue for
o u/ 000 month of mare, gt Seears (Of aNs month of
J fiors, of & chronio cough for one morth or mon? ... o ol
Q - |nhhd1oyws.mw hed oy
. m, m of Yestred
dw% mmy,or:t:aa
finding, or had eny adverse or abnormal
-4 Q, { L R veeaan a /
Q.6 In tha JaiX 12 montha, haa any spplicard
D"é a* uw)i&wnuhndismam" Q (
Q 30. ntwistS apphosnt fad any
Q d &a%dmm«
M erdu-:anny - J
% 9{ [ [ QRN - Q
e aurendy, o in the taxt S
g wf b:zlwdwh‘:mwhxd (
} diabeies or suger in the biood of rina? i° W, ;mﬁmh”mm ' """ por weskhy Q
L RIS PN TP S . a ﬂ/ W&hybuhb’mmwd:uudur
L qu.ndmlnnuumﬁdwm Q ,{ 4ax of w1 G o v i)
. mantal, emotonel, or behavoral dedrder? <....... (0 O 2, gt ke dgmete o e
24 ntebmti0yoary, hmsanyepplicant - : | tbeccg In ¥y smokaiess tobacoo]
! Mumm.zu/wm Cenadvin L\ J ﬁm“!mh%hndlzmm? J
. beon hospitel cartfined, had aurgery, of . (¥ yos, mark “Yobagoo” in Wi, Q
SO e h o = wmwmmwm
49

UHG25324

Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



0270172007 15:08 FAX

i hhh“mﬂnl’mm]wlntbudnmrwmdw? ........................... ceeveeraesenneeneanean I
¥ you, plasay arnswar the followtng . )
. Nama o eppicare)? -
Y mnwm.wmw .................................. eeeenseseener e rerare vreecres w2 0
Munﬂtﬂ ....... etraane eovemensasatoesrots eemenenets QQ
MMMMmemMnm o o
IMPORTANT! mwmwwmwnmmm
\0'_ No =+ - Yoo No
W hwmwmmwtn ' e zs. huuwmmmmmn
. mm wm symptome, diagnosls, or
. orleben? ...... . om .......... veeeennts O { t-—ndmmm.v
"-‘“'“"’m“"""“""‘“"'“""- , . ummum'qum.. vereeseneesionnen O &
:M A ',.’.Q ,fh m *levess .-u--n-uul---'..‘..'~u g
hac ottt MR =~ .. %2 g 3 . m’- -------- tavesveaen Gtesccvse Q
20. mmmnmm s b a.,_@g @/ . . mumCifar of SNotal yOIONTT . . vervnneserenses 8 g,
21.”““‘”'“““‘“« " "‘_--,__'.'__ 3 m {7 S R
byt g e mwm ( " b i mmm 0 o
NW*‘WW--‘----~-::='-..--m-'---w Dp R ISR T -
.22, W“Mm“ S ;;,’ R Syrod, breast, or other glanda? ....... Yvegeeeee O @
paii e ol ey 8 "":"'"'II v mmuummmwmumy
:mm ................... eseeraeed O g ........ Geseaniavanns B M
[ o1 g R Q 27 inthalet 10 twa eny applicant had & persisiant,
Q IO upng? .......evreienerans b O o, recurent fever ,,:"w-rn":mm
LMD oeeeerrmnirrnrnn, e Q o, for3weoks o more, usspisined civoric faigus r
& G0, 08/, OTNOBO? .. oeverenenerivnnnns a0 { mmn:ummmuwmﬁu
¢ orfa? DI{ maqmwhmwmﬁm‘f e O m/
mouth, fweal, o faw? ....... AT RALATTE io AL PO
i
or
_ { i;v‘cldwm«mu a II/
B 29 humumm wppllcert
? ’ cwﬁtgﬁ\awdism«m" Q {
.80, nthebaatS appiioant had sny
% indostion, wmmdmm«
or or
v mgmwewapmesseay ol
St b ony spplicant cumerdly, or in the et S
5 baoqnuordnbd\oﬁ:t:mw -nyz'd {
0 0 Ty dowwhomd howirary ke pr ks O
_ A !D M Wmmﬂuaw
S mummumaww ;0-‘-;( 4c.d-mq1a.dmdlqm
. mertal, emotorel, o betaviorsl deorder? ... {0 @7 32, s dry apblient smolaxd Ggaetes or used
Z4. Inthe lust 10 yoare, has any applicant: i batxn n F form (nduding smolelass tabaooo)
o had a complcated pregnancy or delvery? ........ b M ummmmmum-v /
6. bean hospitel cortined, had eurgery, or i . (¥ yes, mark “Tobaooo” in Question 11)......c.0eeeee
BQY? <-vannrnnieieiannes D u{ 2, whwmwww
\ dociorg or othor professiongls that
. 2ny apphicant has consulted with or been teated
byhuusm-dgmum
anealTHE ™ Ry Appicants initisks .qwmnh! —A&LJJ 12200808
i 50
412
vo v Ny

FEB P1 2007 14:19

UHG25325

Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



s Jovd : SdRy l ES:iT1 Lgez/18/Z8

UHG25326 Confidential Proprietary Business information
UnitedHealth Group

Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



0270172007 15 09 FAX

PRI
T

CLIEOIC AL N1

PLYAL S .-

FOM ar L A icanrs

g uuo

———

.
R oy
O a
= -
3 A 5

"
. RO
3 . . R
50 L

L o : T

-1:F . Lt

; .

1

mbmmﬂl

abcurate kiformation, plozse tse plain of Ened peper, sign end date i, and

50 3Iovd

UHG25327

Sd3y

| agren with ha enwvier: given for Question 14, "Wl the form Me
bunaft-replace sy wdeling W naurence” (f the reepanes shown
iy bok gid asiansi - e €S we ;

e

52

09085412 :
FUPEERE>  CCITT  oa7/T0/73

Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group

Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



-

@uus

2701/2007 15:09 FAX o _

. . )
M ‘ . . v i Al

1T Dy PG GITRORIZATIDN e G R PRI LY INIT 0 Pl

.l("')h-'lv

mbuhm

zhlﬁdﬂmﬂmﬁh*ﬂuﬂmﬂdm
u*llmimm(«“dwdllm

Rating No.
Checking Acoount

|l M @M’LG“M“"F Tnsr L muhﬂﬂ W%m
(). lmmmhmmﬂ'm mm.aw\m Information Practioes.
8. ""“"“"""" wrployer with *r&'." o e e

over, uhmnbpald. Mor

# you cannct certly 1 sither (a) or (b) abowe, npt eighie © M A photooopy of ¥ autharization s
ﬂw"ﬂ"ﬁdﬂ\- > Yl "W-ﬂm l(w- or my -wmﬂu
W'“%“‘W“'“.#&& S LT e

.. Ay

-4

fmay rwver ba used

-AMdﬁMhuWuhm

and Claime m
= e L ey ATl R
Pt | Rulda Inaurence and Cirga Drpart. b ookden] mumﬁﬂm 188 deocried

ronts. This indhudes infornefion rfoted 10 aUbely e Usa ar » Gokdan Rubs 7‘:.'".1“#
-y futwe raquseets | have mads or fnay make WhrMmmy ou)Madbllm suthortzston
“WW, & s'“"“"'m“ * The rorrason vt i ssd o dadiosed s coordance whh s

mmmmmwm unubln no be
'& frformasion Practions,

| (e} howe montved Gokden Fuks Hcios of inormation

mumwummmnum
| bave read tha above: MNMMW

sigreax__/ (3,067

X___ 4 - :
mm(mn-m

’ 6 -1220-0808
Semy AT 2007 OZ56:60 bm 53
. 09085412
UHG25328 Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group

Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



2/01/2007 15:09 FAX ) ‘ . ——— e

v

MO R PAYIIG Y LAMNITIN Y P A,

m-n-w
mwmnmmuw
2rng & auch acooUN,

xh‘anlnhh\\lmd\hduulw

roliiatiion from e {or eéher of ue) of Re Srminaion.
Fouing Na - I
Cheddng Acoaurt No, .

nvchadn Volded BLANI chacld

erployet 10 provide ineurance lor ermployoes:

' s empioyed by an employer wih 260

(.) amnot an .
| 1 Golden Rulels Notice of -
lam. ynmmw lh-nmlh:“ wu” gl Pracions.

|

“%Wh‘ angw«mu::mdonb
ﬂw?hm;

am ;

m'wvmmaw

lmwmhhkm

tion and Clgime c’mm o
underwrte oy oy pplicaton %! Faonce p.m"'d,
" 1have resd the shove: Hmmmmnm“ .

Cay 5t

T e mﬁaq.

X
Sigrwture of Perent/Gutsian (¥ ¥ s ¢ sinor) :

wuww Wh' & A pholtoopy of tis euthortzaion 16 45 vaid 8a the ofginel

e S ol

© -l(m‘ spvocgtion of his authorzalion,as dascribed
Notoe of irformasian Araoioss;
« Qokden Rude may ergolimart tn &5 healh plan or efigh-

{ understand any nguoeti | heve made hlyhrhr-&mmy Muudbdwihmm
) ...m.m.."'m"““‘““'““'&%° = The rdormeion that Is Used or diadlosad In accondance with his
Goldon Ruls mey relasce $is inomadon nhe o umﬂwwdwumgwmw
W«wmmuum%-ﬂ:“ y..ﬂ’ﬁm

R(:;m:u.a N | feanes retalinad & copy of tis euthorzation,
hmumwummﬁmm

{ have read the above: Authortzation to

sgrasx__¢ 1 3/107

X 3 . ;
Signaiich of PevertiBuardian (I You are § o)

6 : 1220-0808
Jan 27 2007 026460 om .
‘ 54
99 3ovd s 99085412 A -
FEB @1 2007 14:20 _
UHG25329 Confidential Proprietary Business Information
"~ UnitedHealth Group

Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



oo

02/01/2007 15:10 FAX

-

H[ ARTVEL RANIGCL BTCOUNT A MEFUTANIDN iy Ui |«‘}'.'_o’\ Lo Baang

D/mbMImm For s UBA Patrict Act: T tuip $0 governmert Sght the lunding

« Lwih o ond w of
: thtﬁA-&MMsmﬁdﬁ enonam rany ?ﬂh&d mq'i:
lwmmmwm h.ep-ndu&rma "'""‘""""" obtain, record borrmtion
Bania Barks Cusmdal and m wha opens n accourt. Whar you opart
mw mm“tuhmh&w “d:?gb
mm’ 960 Your d-\er's loanss or olfwr idensiying m

mmmuuemww
under gncther healh incuranco plan? ... .. -.... s ONe
Ho your @uotse? .- oo oo Vressesnnenses Qv QN

e e T Fatiare ,  AdSei
Auforoag Lsers
Lt Nore
' Quto of Bi
;.. i Astorvd sy
x i T =
Gignears of Frveary Appiicont . 1L . . — e )
Prienary Apgfioants _ T N .
Goclel Seauntiy bomber . T . T . 156X-0608

THE AreLl

\n\ Cie POt LAl

r . mw-lhnuhﬂdl\emnﬂm
ﬂh&dhw\ﬂbdﬂlhmu
* Thave ls no covenage will approved in waliing by Gokdon Rude,
» P.0. Boxys are not accapied as a Pricvesry Residant
- Address,
vrﬂunm Galdan Rulls mote tharr 18 days
the algned date will nat be accepted.
* Broker st be Soansed with Golden Rue i stat wharg tha Ralgiad Forma Peciel
m:wwrmmnm : :"W“"’ 1o fha
= Covraga 1 not evalable B0 sure fo bkt he (ollowing:
= ary (arlly mambaer I8 curTontly pRgAIE, of A‘ | ¢ estthineurancs quots.
« the spplicent has not resided In the U.S for 2w last 12 s (el pagyrment ehack made payable I TACT?
» Alismd sppications will nt be * PAL, suthortration and vakded check (F paying manfiy).
Um . :
Mw":‘:\mummu ) muaulm.lmmwnm
CrIing bduranos : M40 Woodignd Drive
: rdlanapolie, indang 46270-1719
i
;; ]
. ,' 8
w : 122D-06808
Jen 27 2007 D2:55-50 prm ; Copyright © 2006 Golden Rute Inaurenta Comparny
55
@ 3ovd  sa3y 09085412 R - oo
' PRGE. A7
FEB @1 2807 14:208
UHG25330 Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group

- Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



-

02/01/2007 15:10 FAX

LN

ATCO T HE S N FLETA T vy o

Dlmﬁulmm
-umnwmﬂmmmm
-lwmwm HSAWQ hq‘uﬂl&'“
ﬂhlhhgmm-uhl
mﬂuﬂ:h Tl\kdnnuﬂhuib ﬁm;
lq:lmd wih Exarte Bani's Privacy
Schwdule of Fees and
-l-ma-mmummm

m‘:mmmhmummﬂm

*,az

nb-uuu-mcluud .

Yor 9w UBA Patrict Act: lbl-bhgurmmldlh
ummu
-ﬂmm h
rdm opans anaccourt. Whan qnn
askfor mmmwﬁ:
\\‘:‘Irwmhlhllym ey do
ammmumm

mmmnuemmm

mmuwmammmmm
wuwm:—-mmw
» Covaragn s not svaltzble

mmm'mm ......... cCiYes ONo
Hon your spouse? .. R— - |
" mmmmmmm
hatd == T Ve
[PT=
r.-.-..‘v:'-'i‘.ﬁ~ N A
O S8R
Astarted Usery
Sodel Searky 1
155%.0606

| mwumwammhme
ator the date of the applicatian, or be givan the retson for

¢ Thare ls no covenage uni approved in witing by Golden Rula,
o PO, Bozes are Nt acsapind as a Primary Resident

'rﬁum Galdan Rule mote thar 15 duys
the alghed daly will nat be eccepted.

fhe und Raoleted Forma Peciat o the
e e

= mry femily mambar I8 aurently pRgNIT; of ! + Health ineurancs quots.
-nwwmwnmu&unud o iniftal peyment chadk mae payobie b FACT
osnsscubve morhe. ! * PAC. mortration end vakded chack (f paying manthy).
MM-ﬂmﬂnm t .
el %0; QGolden Rude lnsuwance Company
* Ay et wb ol provrds i, borylen o © HEALTHAPPUCATION
_ Mnmwitﬂmhrmmu Galden Fute
curnmiing biuvance feud, i mwww"'
: Irfnapola, indena 462761719 %
1
. . ] .
» : 122D-0606
Jon 27 2007 02:56-50 pm : Copyright © 2008 Golden Rule tnaurente Company
56
(@ 39vd sa:09085412 O maz/arglza

CCD A AR 1 A

UHG25331

Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules



Golden Rule’ CcCoPp Y

A UnitedHeatthcare Company

UHG25281

August 21, 2007

Identification No:

Your request for benefits has been reviewed very carefully.» We want to let you know the result
of our review.

The Application for Coverage:

Before we can issue health insurance coverage, a customer fills out an application. We use the
application to determine if we can offer coverage and rely on this information when we agree to
provide coverage for a customer.

If the application is approved, a copy of it is attached and made part of the certificate. We do
this so the customer can check the answers and let us know if any information is missing or
incorrect. On the front of the certificate, it says “Check the attached application. If it is not
complete or has an error, please let us know. An incorrect or incomplete application may cause
your certificate to be voided and claims to be reduced or denied.”

New luformation From Qur Review:

During our review, we requested and received medical records fron— These medical
records indicate that information was incorrect or missing from your application. This
information would have changed the original decision to issue coverage.

According to the information we received, the answer to Question(s) 21, 23g, 231, 25a, 25¢, 28,
and 32 should have been “Yes™ with respect to your medical history. The application should
have also contained additional medical history in response to Instruction number 33. Medical
history for you should have been reported under the section of the application called “Medical
History Details -- For All Applicants.” A copy of the application is enclosed for your review.

The records we received indicate tha (i JjJiiiviscd you to have an electrocardiogram for
myocardial ischemia on Apcil 11, 2002, March 1, 2004, and May 26, 2005. The records also
reveal that on March 1, 2004, and May 26, 2005, you were advised to have pulmonary function
tests for chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, and to check for granuloma. On May 27, 2005,

Golden Rule Insurance Company

712 Eleventh Street

Lawrenceville, llinois 62439 09085412
www.galdenrule.com
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August 21, 2007

your complete blood count was abnormal revealing an elevated red blood cell count,
hemoglobin, and hematocrit. On October 25, 2006, 'w you for a cough and
wheezing. You were advised to stop smoking and to have pulmonary function tests as well as a
computerized tomography scan of the lungs. On November 30, 2006, you were started on
Chantix to help you stop smoldng.

t

How the New Information Affects Your Coverage:

If this information had been shown correctly on your application, our underwriters would have
been unable to issue your coverage.

Now that we are aware of this information, we need to take the same action we would have
taken if we had been aware of this information when you applied for insurance.

Your coverage has been voided. This means it is as though it had never been approved or
issued. This also means: :

We will return all premium paid;

We will not collect any more premium;

We will not provide coverage or pay any claims; and -
We have no liability for any current or future claims.

There may be additional information that was missing or incorrect on your application. Golden
Rule reserves the right to assert any other material misstatements as reason to void your
coverage. By taking this action, we are not waiving any rights under the provisions of the
certificate, including, but not limited to, the preexisting conditions provision.

Premium Refund:

Enclosed is a draft for payment of $3148.56 to refund all premiums paid for your coverage.
This draft also includes membership fees for Federation of American Consumers and Travelers
(FACT). Any premiums you may have paid recently will be refunded to you as soon as we
receive and identify them. Please note that there is a release on the back of the premium draft.
By cashing the premium refund draft, you are accepting our decision to void your certificate.

Please note that if the premium refund draft is not endorsed by the payee or if the release
on the back is altered, Golden Rule will not pay the draft, you will not receive the funds,
and your bank may charge you penalties or fees.

09085412 /
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~ Identification No: §
Page 3 Claimant:

August 21, 2007

Your FACT Membership:

We will not continue to collect your FACT membership dues. As we explained above, your
premium refund draft includes the membership fees we collected on behalf of FACT. We have
not recovered this amount from FACT. You are still a membeér. If you wish to remain a
member, you should arrange to send your membership fee directly to FACT. Their toll free
number is 1-800-USA-FACT (1-800-872-3228), or you may write to them at:

FACT
Membership Service Office

P.O.Box 104
Edwardsville, IL. 62025

Summary:

Since there is no covei'age, for the reasons explained above, no present or future claims will be
paid. '

If you have additional information you believe would change our decision, please send it to us.
We will review the information and reply to you promptly. -

Sincerely,

Claims Review

Enclosure

09085412
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09/05/29 * PHONE CALL RECORDS — DATA REQUEST *

ID:WGRP: PLN:FHCA35 NAME:
EFF:0 PD:02/02/07 STATUS:RES ISS/RES:

" CLMT: poB: / / EFF: / / S

RIDERS:

BEN RDRS:PP0025 MDBNMI PPCVRX WALPLN NETAMD STDF10

DX:

PROC:

IP: OP: DOS: NO GUAR: PREM: 4770.81 UR VEND:
PRE X: CONTEST: MED NEC: R & C:

FUND: TPA:* COLA:Y FAM:Y QUAL:N NT ACCT#:

DED: MET: COINS1: TO COINS2: TO
CALLER RELATE: INSURED/APPLCNT/OWNE RSN:EV
PHONE PLAN NAME: AGY:V1

TAKEN £29CJC TAKEN DATE TIME:20070829 08:41 CH:153
RETRN BY:44088 RETRN DATE TIME:20070831 13:59 CH:L49

WANTS TO KNOW WHEN HIGH BLOOD COUNT WAS.
WHY WE DROPPED WHOLE FAMILY INSTEAD OF HUSBAND.
VER PHONE

8/30/07 9:27 24887 — QUEST GOES TO ADJ THAT SENT LETTER PER
HCO0 TO 44KTM F/RESPONSE TO CALLER — THX
8/30/07 ROUTED WRONG AREA-CLAIMS. ROUTE TO THE CORRECT AREA. 004

SORRY - TO 28058 F/RESPONSE TO CALLER PLS / THX

LEFT MESSAGE -8/31/07-1:09

dedededodede fodddo oo dede ok deded ook ke dedb ok e e kS e ke ook ok

INSURED CALLED BACK IN WANTING TO KNOW WHY THIS WAS REC FOR THE WHOLE
FAMILY..... ADVISED THAT SOME WILL BE CALLING HER BACK..THNX 24776

CALLED HER BACK TOLD HER COVERAGE WAS VOIDED TO MEDICAL HISTORY NOT ON
APP--SHE SAID ELEVATED RED BLOOD COUNT--I TOLD HER THAT WAS ONLY ONE REASON
SHE ASKED ME TO READ ALL OF THEM TO HER ——TOLD HER I COULD NOT DO THAT DUE
TO HIPPA LAWS=-I TOLD HER OUR REASONS WERE DETAILED IN OUR 8/21/07 LETTER
VOIDING THE COVERAGE——

SHE ASKED ME TO NOT THAT SHE WILL ACCEPT DECISION BUT FEELS LIKE WE SHOULD H
HAVE GIVEN THEM A 30 DAY NOTICE PRIOR TO VOIDING PLAN. TOLD HER I WOULD NOT
E THAT.

206
09085412

UHG25481 Confidential Proprietary Business Information
UnitedHealth Group
Produced Pursuant to House Confidentiality Rules
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2003 Strategic Performance Management
Part1A

For period of: 01/01/03 to:  12/31/03

Name: _

Job Title: Director, Group Underwriting
Salary Grade: 41
Prepared by: (R
Prepared by Job Title: General Manager, Individual Services

Date: 2/26/2084

v

i
WELLPOINT

Page 1
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2003 Business Objectives & Performance Assessment

Part 2A
Busix}ess ()bjecti_ves: List Busjness QObjectives ax:d Metxics. Rater enters weight for ea_ch objective 5=Exceptionsl Performance
ensuring tot:fl wught.for-all objectives equals 100%. At the end of the performance period, Rater 4~Exceeds Performance Requirements
reviews Business Objectives & Performance Assessment, determines ratings for each objective, and then | 3=Meets Performance Requirements
cakulates the Overall Weighted Rating fox Business Objectives, After entering Ratings and Weights, | 2=Needs Dovelopment
use the instructions below to ealculate column totals and the Overall Weighted Rating for Businesy | 1-Uowaiisfactory hevforianes
- Objeetives-—— .. . ____ (Usc this nbjectives ratings)
e e e — R ey R e
Weight ' I~ Rating -
iocts (Number (Number«
No. Objective Metric Oneto Results Achieved One to
Hundred) Five)}
Meet fmancial and enrollment lergets Reduced departmental pmpm from 7871 to 7480
2) Maiutain flat pmpm while mesting/exceeding wnit metrics,
b) Evaluate and review underwriting - . o
guidelines, policies and proceduxes and “h‘:’&“m‘i the Underwriting ctio
workflows ta meet operational metrics and workflows and processes zlm‘ ¢ production,
intain fiemcial stability. fmprove service lovels, while improving accurcy
maEva‘ . . as evidenced by a reduction jn inventory from
¢) Evaluste and refine underwriting audit 14,000 to 3,000, smproved tura asouad ties from
process to fmprove quality and financial 10 days to 24 hous, decreased FTE count from
stability. 10X to 90 resmlting in a sxvingy of $960.000;
reduced medical records xequests from 42% 1o
1. 20 28%, instituted efectronic submission and retxieval 5
of medical records which improved service levels i
from 15 daya to 8 days, while sedncing costs by (
$1,400,000. 3
Enhanced process workflows, partnerivg with
claims and MRU, cuabling the IQRT depactoient
to review 6039 claims €hat resulted ina Pra-Ex
savings of $1,366,503 and a Retro savings of
$9,835,564.
Page 2

Delete unused rows: Highlight Row(s), On Menn, Click “Edit” then Click “Cut”

Proprietary and Conﬁdeniiai Dc'ac:'ument.s L :

WLP0037506
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2003 Strategic Performance Management
: Section 1

Foi period of: 03/24/03 to: ]2/3 1/03
.

Name:
' ' S
Soclal Security Number:

- Job Tidle: Underwriting Supervisor

.. 37
Salary Grade:

Prepared by:

Director of Underwriting &
Prepared by Job Tide: Individual Underwriting Policy.

o, G 29, 2004

=
WELLPOINT

RECE!VE.D.
har 1y 2un4

Page i

-
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Section 2

2003 Objectives & Performance Assessment

Business/Behavioral Objectives: List Business/Behavioral Objeotives. Maneges enters weight for

cath abjective eusuring total weight for sl dbjectives cquals 100%, Af the end of the pecfOnEance | 4speecads Pesformancs Requiverments
“period, manager reviews 2003 Objéctives & Performance Assessment, detenmines ratings for each 3=ifeets Performance nequiumem
objective, calculates g weight for each objective, then calepiates the Overall Weighted Rating for i’?ﬁmﬁsm:%r
Business/Behavioral Objectives. Space Is provided for up to 15 objectives, Delete any unused nsa nIANOE
row(s) using the d!mchm at tﬁe%ottom of this page. ! (Use this scale {or ehjectives rating)
_ . Welghted
Rating | - Weight Ratinp
. (Press “F9”
No. ‘ Objectives Results Achfeved (Number | (Number | key to calculate
: One o Oneto | orrecalculate
Five) | Hundred) | ifchasgesare
i : ] made)
Develop associate personns] to achieve WD effectively handles atl the differing
desired Tevels of pexformance and leadership | viewpoints within her IQRT department. She
and increase meraber satisfaction. has proven to be skillfid in working fhrough
wnyeasonsbie demands. She has since
4 developed a structure and departmetit that s
-] now her own, This team Has achieved & high 3 20 60.00
ievel of performance as ovidenced by:
~a Pro-ex claims savings of 31,366,503
~& Retro savings 0$9,835,564
< Reduction of olaims inventory of 1200
down 10 500.
Achifeve budget goals associate has achieved budget goals by
FTE's and office supplies. ’ o

Deiete unused rows: Highlight Raw(s), On Mens, Click “Bdic” then Click “Cu"

Page 3

aq o

. smmenyi a -
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AUTHORIZATION

Authorization might be required

Authorization — advanced review of planned treatment — is required before
inpatient treatment, as well as outpatient surgery and other types of invasive
outpatient treatment, which are listed under Utilization Review in your
insurance contract.

When authorization is required, ask your health care provider to initiate the
process as soon as possible prior to the beginning of treatment.

4 )
The contact number ! e A
for authorization is ! ﬁ?:,;ﬁﬁ;ﬁ:m"
on the back of your VT oo
insurance card. l e M
- Y

Emergency surgery or hospital admission should never be delayed for
authorization. However, your health care provider should call the authorization
contact number as soon as possible during/following such emergency care.

No referrals are needed
to obtain health care
services. Even when you
need to see a specialist,
you may use any

health care provider
you choose.

\—




.Q“ ,
O-I l‘.lq-

ol
May 6, 2005 i@
' ) 1 LA
' MR OTTORADDATZ ~ & - ' S darnars, Rt soiiticna®
T S
[ i »'
i
Document:" (NN
Certificate: WD o »
Insured: Otto Raddatz ' ;
Company: Fortis Insurarice Company, NAIC: -
Your File: N/A :
Fortis l;leﬂ'lth
Dedr Mr. Raddatz: .
501 West Michigan
This Tetier is in response to yotr. inquirs: dated Apfil 43,2005 filed with the Office-sf the, . PO-BoX3050°
Attorhey General for thie Stdte of Misiols You expressed a-concen regarding the: -+ Mowadge, WL -
decisidn of Foms Thsuranée Company 6 rbscmd your coverage under the certificate due 532@"'3 0
to riaterial msreprcsenwmon Tekpthonie
“ ) 1800 800 1212
Weﬂm pleased to inform you that we will be-overturhing our originﬁr decision Yo rescind _ }
youf coverage. As dresult, any outsmdmg claims will be processed for payment o
acc&dmg t¢ the terins, conditions, provxsxons and limitations of your certificate.
!fyou have any addmonal quéstions, piease contact Customcr Opetations at-1- 800~800-

1212: %

Simgerely, . ... . ... .

PYA

. . - ]

Individual Medjcal Underwriting Corréspondent

cc: Office of the Attorney Genetal ~ State of Tltinois

S N—re AL

TR R

Forth Insrance Carnpsany / Foitis Bnei insuinoe Lomptihy 7t Aldiet Uite iausinca Gompary




OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Lisa Madigan

ATTORNEY GENERAL

April 26, 2005
Chief Executive Officer
Fortis Health
P.O. Box# 3050
Milwaukee, W1 53201-3050

Re: Otto Raddatz

Y]

Dear MrilEEIN,

As Medical Director of the Office of the Illinois Attorney General, I have been
asked to review the case of Mr. Otto Raddatz. Mr. Raddatz, who had been covered by
State Farm for a number of years, completed an insurance application for Fortis in
August 2003. On the application he indicated he had had nephrolithiasis and smoked, and
he listed his physician from whom records could be obtained. His policy with Fortis
begarn in August of 2003. In September of 2004, Mr. Raddatz unfortunately was
diagnosed with non-Hodgkin’s lymphoma, for which he has been undergoing treatment
and is in his first partial remission. His prognosis is a matter of months if he does not go
on to receive consolidation therapy: He has just finished an intense course of
chemotherapy as part of that consolidation therapy that must be followed by an
autologous hematopoetic cell transplantation. (AHCT) within the next couple of weeks.
The stem cell transplantation is necessary — indeed, life saving — as his bone marrow has
intentionally been destroyed by the very aggressive chemotherapy given to treat his
lymphonia. Mr. Raddatz will soon be completely pancytopenic if he does not receive a
stem cell transplantation and receiving the autograft is his best chance of long term
survival.

In the midst of this treatment, Mr. Raddatz received a call and a letter dated April
15, 2005 from Fortis stating his insurance is going to be rescinded as of August 2004 i.e.
just prior to his diagnosis-of Lymphoma. The reversal of Mr. Raddatz’s insurance is
being based on the fact that he did not include in his application of August 2003, the
presence of two conditions that were incidentally found on a CT scan done in February of
2000 because of kidney stones: asymptomatic gallstones and a 3.5 cm abdominal aortic -

500 South Second Surect, Springfield, [llinois 62706 * (217) 782-1090 ¢ TTY: (217) 785-2771 = Fax: (217) 782-7046
100 West Randolph Streer, Chicago, Illinois 60601 « (312) 814-3000 ¢ TTY: (312) 814-3374 ¢ Fax: (312) 814-3806
1001 East Main, Carbondale, [llinois 62901 » (618) 529-6400 » TTY: (618) 529-6403 ¢ Fax: (618) 529-6416 » D
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aneurysm. Neither of these conditions require treatment. To a lay person, neither of these
asymptomatic conditions may rise to a level of awareness when filling out, or
completing, an insurance application with very general questions. Mr. Raddatz should not
be expected to view these two issues as significant, nor should he be expected to even
remember their presence. He is asymptomatic from these and he has never had treatment
for them.- Basing retroactive denial of coverage based on this type of information is
stretching the interpretation of insurance code beyond its intended boundary.

I find the behavior on the part of Fortis Health to be extremely troubling if not
unethical. Clearly, there is no justification for rescinding this gentleman’s insurance
beyond avoiding the cost of his future treatment. The findings for which Fortis is
rescinding/terminating Mr. Raddatz’s coverage have absolutely nothing to do with his
compelling diagnosis. To do rescind/terminate his policy at this point is not only
devastating but probably fatal for Mr. Raddatz. In effect, by rescinding/terminating his
coverage you are telling a dying patient that he cannot have the only treatment that can
potentially save his life. Indeed, now that he is without insurance, the treating hospital
will not proceed with the transplant unless Mr. Raddatz pays upfront.

Unfortunately, this is not the only complaint of this nature we have received.
There seems to be a very-distinct pattern in which Fortis rescinds insurance policies once
claims have been made. The reasons for terminating insurance, such as Mr. Raddatz’s,
are not reasonably related to the diagnosis for which the claims are made. Often the
conditions do not impact the consumer’s health, nor might be expected to be thought of
as significant by the consurner. Many conditions could have been dealt with by use of
riders or exclusions. In the case of Mr. Raddatz there is life-threatening urgency. It is
our hope that you will reinstate Mr. Raddatz’s coverage and allow him to receive this
life-saving treatment. '

We expect a reversal of this most disturbing decision and need to hear ASAP as
Mr. Raddatz needs to have this treatment within the next two to three weeks.

Dr. Babs H. Waldman, M.D.
Medical Director
Health Care Bureau
Office of the Illinois Attorney General
100 W. Randolph Street, 12™ Floor
Chicago, IL 60601

incerel

abs Waldman, M.D.
Medical Director Health Care Bureau

Fax WD
Cc. Otto Raddatz
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or distribulion is prohibiled. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender via E-mail and
destroy all copies of the original message.

From:
Sent: Monday, January 22, 2007 3:37 PM
Jo:
Subject: research and fast response needed!
Importance: High
’ ] ! juat roceived 2 cah fom wih mwm Oncology Head and Neck. She wanted to give me a heads-up

we rascinded on 2007 letter dated January@, 2007. Per ePbe«::mse s no longer
haa Insurance the sumeons scheduled to operate on his Stage )1l cancer this week have cancelled speafically dus to his lack
of insurance. {ilsiates there is a tawyer letter trom YIS hore as well as a ratraction of medical record from
Dbl physician who counsaled him regarding his COPD. Neither leftes have | saen.

Have these letters boen received by Appoals?

CiFl
fax

c—— = — - -

01/23/2007

WLP0010345
THESE DOCUMENTS MAY CONTAIN CONFIDENTIAL HEALTH CARE INFORMATION PROTECTED BY FEDERAL LAW UNDER
HIPAA. DO NOT DISSEMINATE
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